# Dinsmôre

March 17, 2020

Legal Counsel.

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 100 West Main Street, Suite 900 Lexington, Kentucky 40507 www.dinsmore.com

M. Evan Buckley

(859) 425-1000 (p) / (859) 425-1099 (f) evan.buckley@dinsmore.com



MAR 17 2020 bsb

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

VIA EMAIL ONLY (PSCED@ky.gov) Hon. Kent A. Chandler Executive Director Public Service Commission

Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615

Re: Case No. 2019-00435 – <u>Motion to Convert Case to Electronic</u> In the Matter of: Application of Big Rivers Electric Corporation for Approval of its 2020 Environmental Compliance Plan, Authority to Recover Costs Through a Revised Environmental Surcharge and Tariff, the Issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for Certain Projects, and Appropriate Accounting and Other Relief

Dear Executive Director Chandler:

Submitted herewith for filing on behalf of Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") is a Motion seeking to convert the above-styled matter to an electronic case pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8. Consistent with the Commission's Order entered March 16, 2020, in Case No. 2020-00085, only an electronic copy of the Motion is submitted at this time; Big Rivers has maintained the original with the expectation that it will be filed with the Commission in due course.

The undersigned certifies that on this date a copy of the Motion was served via electronic mail or U.S. mail, postage prepaid, upon each of the individuals listed on the attached Service List.

March 17, 2020 Hon. Kent A. Chandler Executive Director, Public Service Commission Page 2

We appreciate your attention to this matter, and please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ M. Evan Buckley

cc: Service List Tyson Kamuf, Esq. Gregory E. Mayes, Jr., Esq. Edward T. Depp, Esq. R. Brooks Herrick, Esq.

Encl.

### **BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION**

# APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF ITS 2020 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN, AUTHORITY TO RECOVER COSTS THROUGH A REVISED ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE AND TARIFF, THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR CERTAIN PROJECTS, AND APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING AND OTHER RELIEF CASE NO. 2019-00435

#### Service List

Hon. John G. Horne II Hon. Lawrence W. Cook Hon. Justin M. McNeil Hon. J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate Intervention 700 Capital Avenue Capital Building, Suite 20 Frankfort, KY 40601-3415 John.Horne@ky.gov Larry.Cook@ky.gov Justin.McNeil@ky.gov Michael.West@ky.gov Phone: 502-696-5300; Fax: 502-564-2894

Mr. Gregory H. Grissom President & Chief Executive Officer Jackson Purchase Energy Corp. 2900 Irvin Cobb Drive P.O. Box 4030 Paducah, KY 42002-4030 Greg.Grissom@jpenergy.com <u>Phone</u>: 270-442-7321; <u>Fax</u>: 270-441-0866

Mr. Jeffrey A. Hohn President & Chief Executive Officer Kenergy Corp. 3111 Fairview Drive P.O. Box 1389 Owensboro, KY 42302-1389 JHohn@kenergycorp.com <u>Phone</u>: 270-689-6104 Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 E. Seventh St., Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454 MKurtz@BKLlawfirm.com KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com <u>Phone</u>: 513-421-2255; <u>Fax</u>: 513-421-2764

Hon. Mark David Goss Hon. David S. Samford Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KY 40504-3300 mdgoss@gosssamfordlaw.com david@gosssamfordlaw.com <u>Phone</u>: 859-368-7740

Hon. J. Christopher Hopgood Dorsey, Gray, Norment & Hopgood 318 Second Street Henderson, KY 42420-3525 chopgood@dkgnlaw.com <u>Phone</u>: 270-826-3965

## **BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION**

# APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF ITS 2020 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN, AUTHORITY TO RECOVER COSTS THROUGH A REVISED ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE AND TARIFF, THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR CERTAIN PROJECTS, AND APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING AND OTHER RELIEF CASE NO. 2019-00435

#### Service List

Mr. Martin W. Littrel President & Chief Executive Officer Meade County RECC 351 Hwy. 79, P.O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489 mlittrel@mcrecc.com <u>Phone</u>: 270-422-2162 Hon. Thomas C. Brite Brite & Hopkins, PLLC 107 South Main Street Hardinsburg, KY 40143-2654 tbrite@bbtel.com <u>Phone</u>: 270-756-2184

# 1 COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 2 BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### 3 In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC	)	
CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF ITS 2020	)	
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN,	)	
AUTHORITY TO RECOVER COSTS THROUGH	)	Case No.
A REVISED ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE	)	2019-00435
AND TARIFF, THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE	)	
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY	)	
FOR CERTAIN PROJECTS, AND APPROPRIATE	)	
ACCOUNTING AND OTHER RELIEF	)	

# 4 MOTION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION TO 5 CONVERT CASE TO ELECTRONIC UNDER 807 KAR 5:001, SECTION 8

Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers"), by counsel, hereby moves the
Kentucky Public Service Commission (the "Commission"), consistent with the recent
Order of the Commission addressing issues related to utility service and procedure
in light of the novel coronavirus pandemic,<sup>1</sup> to convert the above-styled matter to an
electronic case utilizing electronic filing procedures pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001,
Section 8.

12 In support of this Motion, Big Rivers states that its authorized representatives 13 have registered with the Commission's E-Filing System and are authorized to make 14 electronic filings with the Commission. They have read and understand the 15 procedures for electronic filing set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 and will fully comply with

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Case No. 2020-00085, *In the Matter of: Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-*19 (Ky. P.S.C. March 16, 2020).

those procedures and any modifications to those procedures as directed by the Commission. The following persons, each of which possess the facilities to receive electronic transmissions, are authorized to make filings on behalf of Big Rivers and to receive electronic service of Commission orders and any pleadings filed by any party or the Commission Staff:

NAME	ELECTRONIC MAIL ADDRESS
Big Rivers Electric Corporation	regulatory@bigrivers.com
Tyson Kamuf	tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com
Gregory E. Mayes, Jr.	gregory.mayes@bigrivers.com
Edward T. Depp	tip.depp@dinsmore.com
R. Brooks Herrick	brooks.herrick@dinsmore.com
M. Evan Buckley	evan.buckley@dinsmore.com

6 WHEREFORE, Big Rivers respectfully requests that this matter be converted

7 to an electronic proceeding under 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8.

1	This 17 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2020.
2	Respectfully submitted,
3 4	BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
1	
5	Tyson Kamuf
6	Gregory E. Mayes, Jr.
7	201 Third Street, P.O. Box 24
8	Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0024
9	Phone: (270) 827-2561 Fax: (270) 844-6417
10	Email: tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com
11	Email: gregory.mayes@bigrivers.com
12	DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
13	Edward T. Depp
14	R. Brooks Herrick
15	101 South Fifth Street, Suite 2500
16	Louisville, Kentucky 40202
17	E-mail: tip.depp@dinsmore.com
18	E-mail: brooks.herrick@dinsmore.com
19	Phone: (502) 581-8000 Fax: (502) 585-2207
20	<u>/s/ M. Evan Buckley</u>
21	M. Evan Buckley
22	100 West Main Street, Suite 900
23	Lexington, Kentucky 40507
24	E-mail: evan.buckley@dinsmore.com
25	Phone: (859) 425-1000 Fax: (859) 425-1099
26	Counsel to Big Rivers Electric Corporation